## ORDINANCE BILL NO. 1 for 1955 ORDINANCE NUMBER 892

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY COUNCIL TO DETERMINE THE QUALIFICATIONS OF OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

The People of the City of Lebanon do Ordain as Follows:

Section 1. That the City Council by majority vote of all members of the Council shall have the sole power of prescribing the qualifications of all non-elective officers and employees of the City of Lebanon, subject only to the provisions of the Charter which requires that a City Attorney must be an attorney admitted to practice before the Supreme Court of the State of Oregon. The qualifications of each individual non-elective office or employee shall be determined at the time of his or her appointment or employment and no uniformity shall be required with respect to the qualifications, it being the intention of this ordinance that the Council shall, upon the motion of a member thereof, duly seconded and approved by the majority thereof, to determine the qualifications of each applicant for a non-elective office or other employment of the City and that the Council shall not be restricted in determining those qualifications.

Section 2. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances which are in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Inasmuch as the people of the City of Lebanon, on November 4, 1952, amended the City Charter relating to the qualifications of non-elective officers providing the same be prescribed by ordinance and no valid ordinance has been passed since the date of the amendment and it is necessary that an ordinance be passed immediately for the purpose of determining the qualifications of non-elective officers and employees; and this ordinance is required for the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon; therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this 3rd day of January, 1955. P. Lewigen.
Mayor

ATTEST:

an R Thome